

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF ARIZONA;
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF
CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE
OF HAWAI'I; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF
MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE
OF NEVADA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF
VERMONT; STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK, in his official capacity; U.S. DOGE
SERVICE; U.S. DOGE SERVICE TEMPORARY
ORGANIZATION; and DONALD J. TRUMP, in his
official capacity as PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:25-cv-00429

**REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE 65(B)**

PLAINTIFF STATES' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, State of New Mexico; State of Arizona; People of The State Of Michigan; State of California; State of Connecticut; State of Hawai'i; State of Maryland; State of Massachusetts; State of Minnesota; State of Nevada; State of Oregon; State of Vermont; and State of Washington (collectively "Plaintiff States"), and respectfully move this Honorable Court for a Temporary Restraining Order against Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Constitutional Framework..... 2

 II. Factual Background..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE STATES HAVE STANDING..... 6

 A. Financial and Programmatic Harm Comprise an Injury in Fact. 7

 B. The Plaintiff States Have Suffered an Injury in Fact from the Unauthorized Access to and Disclosure of the States’ Private Data. 10

 C. Plaintiff States Have Pleaded the Second and Third Elements of Standing, *i.e.*, Causation and Redressability..... 12

 II. PLAINTIFF STATES ARE ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER 14

 A. The States are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 15

 B. The States Face Irreparable Harm..... 29

 C. The Equities and Public Interest Strongly Favor Plaintiff States 31

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.B.-B. v. Morgan, No. 20-CV-846 (RJL), 2020 WL 5107548
(D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2020).....15

Archdiocese of Washington v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....32

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Dep’t of Transp., 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20

Auffmordt v. Hedden, 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....24

Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. ____, 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....8

Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc., 79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023).....10

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....13

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S 1 (1976).....Passim

California v. Azar, 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018).....9

California v. Trump, 963 F.3d 926 (2020).....8

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....8

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....8

Collins v. Yellen, 594 U.S. 220 (2021)13

Commonwealth v. Evans, 74 Pa. 124 (1873).....17

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin,
456 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2020) 14-15

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

Davis v. District of Columbia, 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)29

<i>*Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	8, 12, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	15, 28
<i>*Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	Passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	28
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. 225, 13 Pet. 230 (1839).....	2, 26
<i>Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	13
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. For Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	13
<i>*Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	3, 19, 20, 24
<i>*Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28-30, 31, 32
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	28
<i>In re Corliss</i> , 11 R.I. 638 (1876).....	17
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20-21
<i>In re NTE Conn., LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Issa v. Sch. Dist. of Lancaster</i> , 847 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Landry v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby These (League of Women Voters I)</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	Passim
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby These (League of Women Voters II)</i> , 963 F.3d 130 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Lofstad v. Raimondo</i> , 117 F.4th 493 (3rd Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>*Lucia v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	Passim

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	13
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28-29
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	27, 28
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 25-1144(JAV), 25-1144(JAV), ECF No. 28 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2025).....	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14, 31
<i>Oklahoma v. Biden</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 1245 (W.D. Okla. 2021).....	7
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 31
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	32
<i>Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	13
<i>Shelby v. Alcorn</i> , 36 Miss. 273 (1858).....	18
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	13

<i>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Kennon</i> , 7 Ohio St. 546 (1857)	17, 24
* <i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021)	2, 4, 21
<i>State Nat. Bank of Big Spring v. Lew</i> , 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Tingey</i> , 30 U.S. 115 (1831)	17, 18
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	26
<i>United States v. Donziger</i> , 38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	20, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)	16, 24
* <i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (1823)	17-18, 24
<i>Washington v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
* <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14, 15, 28

U.S. CODE

3 U.S.C. § 105	21
*5 U.S.C. § 3161	16, 26-29
12 U.S.C. § 5491	20
18 U.S.C. § 202	23
20 U.S.C. 3401	20
22 U.S.C. § 6563	5, 20

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Declaration of Independence.....2
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 720
*U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 2, 16, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Exec. Order No. 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025)4, 23
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 581 (1789).....20
3 Story § 1530 fn. 17
The Federalist No. 72 fn. 17
**Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause*,
31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007) fn. 23
The President’s Committee on Administrative Management,
Administrative Management in the United States 5 (1937)..... fn. 21
Madison’s Observations on Jefferson’s Draft of a Constitution for Virginia (178),
reprinted in 6 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 308 (J Boyd ed., 1952)..... fn. 19
E. Garrett West, *Clarifying the Employee-Officer Distinction in*
Appointments Clause Jurisprudence, 127 Yale L.J. Forum 41 (2017) fn. 24
Jennifer L. Mascott, *Who Are “Officers of the United States,”*
70 Stan. L. Rev. 43 (2018)fn 16, 23
